forecast the Company’s financial position or results of operations for any future date or period.

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read together with the historical financial statements and notes thereto and with the
information set forth under “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” included in the Company’s Annual Report
on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2011. The pro forma adjustments are based on available information and upon assumptions that management
believes are reasonable. However, the Company cannot assure you that actual results would not differ from the pro forma information and perhaps in material and
adverse ways.

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of December 31, 2011

(in thousands)

   A   B
   Historical   Portfolio Sale  Debt Financing  Pro Forma

ASSETS

Property and equipment, at cost   $2,667,682   $ —   $ —   $2,667,682
Less: accumulated depreciation   (433,178)   —   —   (433,178)

   2,234,504   —   —   2,234,504

Assets held for sale   263,399   (263,399)   —   —
Restricted cash   53,871   —   1,333   55,204
Due from hotel managers   50,728   —   —   50,728
Note receivable   54,788   —   —   54,788
Favorable lease assets, net   43,285   —   —   43,285
Prepaids and other assets   65,900   —   —   65,900
Cash and cash equivalents   26,291   93,123   37,841   157,255
Deferred financing costs, net   5,869   —   4,160   10,029

Total assets   $2,798,635   $ (170,276)  $ 43,334   $2,671,693

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Liabilities:

Mortgage debt   $ 762,933   $ —   $ 143,155   $ 906,088
Mortgage debt of assets held for sale   180,000   (180,000)   —   —
Senior unsecured credit facility   100,000   —   (100,000)   —

Total debt   1,042,933   (180,000)   43,155   906,088

Deferred income related to key money, net   24,593   —   —   24,593
Unfavorable contract liabilities, net   81,914   —   —   81,914
Due to hotel managers   41,676   —   —   41,676
Liabilities of assets held for sale   3,805   (3,805)   —   —
Dividends declared and unpaid   13,594   —   —   13,594
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   87,963   —   —   87,963

Total other liabilities   253,545   (3,805)   —   249,740

Stockholders’ Equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   1,675   —   —   1,675
Additional paid-in capital   1,708,427   —   —   1,708,427
Accumulated deficit   (207,945)   13,529   179   (194,237)

Total stockholders’ equity   1,502,157   13,529   179   1,515,865

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $2,798,635   $ (170,276)  $ 43,334   $2,671,693

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2011

The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2011 is based on the Historical Consolidated Balance
Sheet as of December 31, 2011, as adjusted to assume that the following transactions that occurred after December 31, 2011 occurred on December 31, 2011:

•  The portfolio sale of the Griffin Gate Marriott Resort and Spa, Renaissance Waverly and Renaissance Austin for $262.5 million, which

includes the buyer’s assumption of $97 million of mortgage debt secured by the Renaissance Waverly and $83 million of mortgage debt

[…]

Notes and Management Assumptions:

 A Reflects the portfolio sale of the Griffin Gate Marriott Resort and Spa, Renaissance Waverly and Renaissance Austin as follows:

 •  Sale of assets with a net book value of $263.4 million

 •  Assignment of mortgage debt with an aggregate principal amount of $180.0 million and assumption of other liabilities of $3.8 million

 •  Net proceeds of $93.1 million

 B Reflects the following debt financing transactions:

 •  The prepayment of $27.2 million of mortgage debt secured by the Courtyard Denver Downtown

 •  The borrowings under the $170.4 million of mortgage debt secured by the Radisson Lexington Hotel New York

•  The repayment of $100 million in outstanding borrowings under the Company’s senior unsecured credit facility as of December 31,

2011

DIAMONDROCK HOSPITALITY COMPANY

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

   C   C   C   D   E   F

  Historical
JW Marriott
Cherry Creek

Radisson
Lexington

Courtyard
Denver

Depreciation
Adjustment

TRS Income
Taxes

Debt
Financing  Pro Forma

REVENUES:
Rooms  $441,514   $ 4,033   $ 17,251   $ 4,169   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 466,967
Food and beverage   165,114   2,229   224   —   —   —   —   167,567
Other   31,602   295   873   323   —   —   —   33,093

Total revenues   638,230   6,557   18,348   4,492   —   —   —   667,627

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Rooms   118,701   815   6,177   866   —   —   —   126,559
Food and beverage   117,205   1,603   133   —   —   —   —   118,941
Management fees   22,031   148   459   90   —   —   —   22,728
Other hotel expenses   228,559   2,535   6,573   1,727   —   —   —   239,394
Depreciation and amortization   87,259   —   —   —   5,464   —   —   92,723
Hotel acquisition costs   2,521   —   —   —   —   —   —   2,521
Corporate expenses   21,247   —   —   —   —   —   —   21,247

Total operating expenses   597,523   5,101   13,342   2,683   5,464   —   —   624,113

OPERATING INCOME (LOSS)   40,707   1,456   5,006   1,809   (5,464)   —   —   43,514

Interest income   (614)   —   —   —   —   —   —   (614)
Interest expense   45,406   —   —   —   —   —   6,805   52,211

Total other expenses   44,792   —   —   —   —   —   6,805   51,597

(LOSS) INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (4,085)   1,456   5,006   1,809   (5,464)   —   (6,805)   (8,083)

Income tax expense   3,655   —   —   —   —   165   —   3,820

(LOSS) INCOME FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS  $ (7,740)  $ 1,456   $ 5,006   $ 1,809   $ (5,464)  $ (165)  $ (6,805)  $ (11,903)

Calculation of Basic and Diluted EPS (G):

Loss from continuing operations   $ (11,903)
Weighted average number of shares   167,386,801

Basis and diluted loss per share   $ (0.07)

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended December 31, 2011

The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2011 is based on the Historical
Consolidated Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2011, as adjusted to assume that the following transactions occurred on January 1, 2011: